

No. 22-1482

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JENNIFER J. MILLER, DARIN E. MILLER, SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION, INC., ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION, and  
ILLINOIS CARRY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

MARC D. SMITH, in his official capacity as Director of the Illinois Department of  
Children and Family Services, and KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Illinois

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS (No. 3:18-cv-3085)  
HONORABLE SUE E. MYERSCOUGH

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

David G. Sigale (Atty. ID# 6238103)

*Counsel of Record*

LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.

430 West Roosevelt Road

Wheaton, IL 60187

Tel: (630) 452-4547

Fax: (630) 596-4445

dsigale@sigalelaw.com

David H. Thompson

Peter A. Patterson

John D. Ohlendorf

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel: (202) 220-9600

Fax: (202) 220-9601

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Bruen</i> makes clear that the Second Amendment requires a categorical approach based on text and history. ....	3
II.   The Foster Home Ban and Day Care Home Ban are inconsistent with the Second Amendment’s text and history.....	5
A. The proper historical analysis focuses on Founding-Era restrictions, and late-nineteenth-century laws cannot be used to contradict the Second Amendment’s plain meaning.....	6
B. Modern firearm restrictions must be closely analogous to historical restrictions, and the inquiry into historical analogues does not give the State a regulatory blank check. ....	11
C. The challenged bans are not justified by any historical tradition of firearm regulation. ....	12
1. Neither foster homes nor home day cares qualify as “sensitive places.” .....	12
2. Other unrelated firearm restrictions after the Founding cannot justify Illinois’s bans. ....	18
III.  Plaintiffs’ status as licensed foster-care providers does not justify Illinois’s Foster Home Ban.....	20
IV.  Plaintiffs did not waive their Second Amendment rights. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 977 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. United States Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 24 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Coyne-Delany Co., Inc. v. Capital Dev. Bd.</i> , 616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	7
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 5, 10, 12, 19, 25
<i>Domka v. Portage Cnty., Wis.</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 10
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	22, 28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	21, 25
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11, 26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	7, 8
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011) .....	21
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Gaming Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 16, 17, 19, 20 21 23, 25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Commissioner of Ind. State Dep’t Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 25
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	9

*Van Dyke v. Fultz*, 2018 WL 1535141 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2018).....26  
*Virginia v. Moore*, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....7

**Other Authorities**

Sanford J. Fox, *Juvenile Justice Reform: An Historical Perspective*, 22 STAN. L. REV. 1187 (1970).....16  
Mark W. Smith, “*Not all History is Created Equal*”: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868* (Oct. 1, 2022) available at <https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw> .....6  
U.S. DHS, NATIONAL MODEL FOSTER FAMILY HOME LICENSING STANDARDS, <https://bit.ly/3cA1Jvq>.....26
